
Issued on Wednesday 8 November 2017                            

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 16 November 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership: Councillors Newton, Mrs Robertson and Springett

AGENDA Page No.

1. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

2. Disclosures of Lobbying 

3. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

4. Application for Review of a Premises Licence - Capitol Express, 
11 Snowden Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5NS 

1 - 70

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the 
reasons specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

                                                      Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief Description

5. Licensing Act 2003 - 
Application for the 
Revocation of a Personal 
Licence

1- Information relating to 
any individual

2- Information which is 
likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual.

3- Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information).

71 - 93

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative 
formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange for special 
facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602743. To find out more 
about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk


Agenda Item No: 1 – Summary of Report

Licence Reference 17/03584/REVIEW
Report To: LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 

(UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

Date: 26th OCTOBER 2017
Report Title: CAPITOL EXPRESS, 11 SNOWDEN PARADE, VINTERS PARK, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME14 5NS

Application for Review of a Premises Licence
  

Report Author: Lorraine Neale

Summary:
1.  The Applicant for Review – Oliver Jewell on behalf of Kent County 

Council Trading Standards

2. Type of application applied for: Review of a Premises Licence.

3. Grounds for Review

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

The licence holders of Capitol Express are believed to have failed in the 
Licensing Act objectives of crime and disorder and protection of children from 
harm, in that the sale of a single can of beer on 27th February 2017 was made 
to a volunteer aged 15 years old on a test purchase operation (Appendix A). A 
DVD showing the details of the incident has also been provided and can be 
viewed if required. The sale comes after a long history of complaints and a 
review application made in June 2013 where the Licensing Sub Committee 
imposed a three month suspension of the licence which was lifted in October 
2013 and the addition of conditions designed to prevent a repeat of the 
incidents that had been highlighted. The details of that review can be seen at  
https://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=2020 

The Police have also submitted representations received on 6th

October 2017 in support of the review application made by Kent County 
Council Trading Standards (Appendix B).

Affected Wards:  East Ward                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Recommendations: The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide 

whether to take such steps as members consider appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Policy Overview: The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of State's Guidance 
and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003. Where the decision departs from Policy or Guidance the 
departure must be directed solely at the attainment of the licensing objectives, 
and that such departure be supported by proper reasons.

Other Material 
Implications:

HUMAN RIGHTS: In considering this application it is appropriate to consider 
the rights of both the licenceholder and the applicant together with other 
parties, such as “responsible authorities” and\or “interested parties” 
(objectors). The hearing procedure for reviewing premises licences has been 
formulated to ensure a fair hearing for all parties. 

LEGAL: Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
exercise licensing control of relevant premises. 

Background Papers: Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Guidance Document issued under section 182 of The Licensing 

1

Agenda Item 4

https://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=2020


Act 2003 as amended
Maidstone Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Contacts: Mrs Lorraine Neale at: lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk – tel: 01622 602028

Agenda Item No. 1

2

mailto:lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk


Report Title: CAPITOL EXPRESS, 11 SNOWDEN PARADE, VINTERS PARK, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME14 5NS

Application for Review of a Premises Licence

Purpose of the Report 

The report advises Members of an application for the review of a premises licence, brought by 
Oliver Jewell  on behalf of Kent County Council Trading Standards in respect of the premises 
Capitol Express, 11 Snowden Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5NS.`

Issue to be Decided and Options

1. Members must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take 
such steps mentioned below as members consider appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

2. The steps are:

 To modify the conditions of the licence (including for a period not exceeding 3 
months);

 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence (including for a 
period not exceeding 3 months);

 To remove the designated premises supervisor;

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;

 To revoke the licence.

 To issue a warning or caution.

 To take no action.

Background

3. The relevant statutory provisions are sections 51 to 53 inclusive of the Licensing Act 
2003. the Licensing Objectives are as follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;

 Public Safety;

 The prevention of public nuisance; and

 The protection of children from harm 

4. The current premises licence was granted on 20th June 2013 a copy is attached as 
Appendix C.

5. The application has been correctly advertised with a notice displayed on the premises and 
at the Council offices for the required period. 

6. The applicant is requesting that the Sub-Committee:- 

1)         Revoke the premise licence.

3



7. Members are advised that they may only modify premises licences if it is appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

8. Relevant sections of The Guidance issued under section 182 of The Licensing Act 
2003;  

Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives –Para 2.1 to 2.6 crime and disorder and para 
2.22 onwards, protection of children from harm.

Chapter 10 Conditions attached to Premises Licences
Chapter 11 Reviews

9. Relevant policy statements contained in The Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (Jan 2016);

17.9 CONDITIONS TO PROMOTE THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER. 

Under the Act the Licensing Authority has a duty to promote the licensing objectives, and, 
a further duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all it reasonably can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.  

17.10 The applicant will be expected to detail in their operating schedule how they will 
prevent crime and disorder on and close to the premises.  Such detail should reflect 
the licensable activities on offer, location and character of the area, the nature of the 
premises use and the range of customers likely to use the premises.

These may include, but are not limited to, the following:

•         Prevention of disorderly conduct and anti-social behaviour
•         Prevention of underage drinking
•         Prevention of sales of alcohol to intoxicated customers
•         Prevention of drunkenness both on and in the vicinity of the premises
•         Prevention of drug use and drug dealing
•         Restriction to responsible drinks promotions
•         Use of safety glass
•         Inclusion of a wind-down time following alcohol sales period
•         Adequate seating to discourage “vertical drinking”
•         The offer of food and snacks or other entertainment or occupation to discourage 

 persistent drinking

17.11 In busier premises the Licensing Authority would usually expect to see a short 
(e.g.30 mins)  ‘wind down’ or ‘drinking up’  period allowed for after the cessation time of 
entertainment and alcohol sales as this is effective in assisting in a reduction in noise and 
exuberance of customers before leaving the premises.

 
17.12 Applicants will be expected to seek advice from the Police and the Licensing 
Authority will give appropriate weight to requests by the Police for premises to be 
protected by SIA registered door staff subject to the provision of relevant evidence. 
Where the Licensing Authority determines after consultation with the police that a 
premises is one that warrants additional security and monitoring it would expect 
applicants to include the provision of SIA approved door staff at the premises at 
appropriate times.  Relevant premises are usually those used mainly for drinking alcohol, 
have later opening hours and are situated within the Town Centre night time economy 
area.  

17.13 Where appropriate, applicants for licences in the Town Centre areas providing 
mainly alcohol, music and dancing would be expected to consider  inclusion of  a 
provision of  safety glasses to prevent a risk of injury on the rare occasion that a glass 
may be used as a weapon.

4



17.14 The use of CCTV should be considered where appropriate or on the advice and 
recommendations of the Police and to a quality and standard approved by the Police for 
evidential  purposes.  Licensees will be expected to fully comply with the requirements of 
the Information Commissioners Office and the Data Protection Act 1998 in respect of any 
surveillance equipment installed at a premises.

17.15 In any application resulting in hearing  the sub-committee will consider each 
application on its individual merits and determine the imposition of conditions that are 
appropriate to promotion of  the licensing objectives.

17.23 CONDITIONS TO PROMOTE THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM.  
Applicants will be expected to detail any appropriate and proportionate steps to protect 
children at the premises from any harm. The Licensing Authority recognises the right of 
licensees (serving alcohol) to allow accompanied children into their premises.  The 
Licensing Authority would not seek to restrict access by children (above that specified in 
the Act) unless it is necessary for the prevention of physical, moral or psychological harm.

17.24 Steps to protect children from harm must be carefully considered for inclusion 
where:

(i) There is entertainment or services of an adult nature provided.
(ii) There have been previous convictions for under age sales of alcohol.
(iii) There has been a known association with drug taking or dealing.
(iv) There is a significant element of gambling on the premises.
(v) There is a presumption that children under 18 should not be permitted entry such 

as to nightclubs (apart from when specific events are held for under 18’s).
(vi) Outcomes of discussions with relevant Responsible Authorities suggest such 

steps are applicable.

17.25 Nothing in the Licensing Act prevents licensees from excluding children from a 
licensed premises and no condition can be added to require the admission of 
children. 

 
17.26 Where there are no matters that give rise to concern in respect of children at 

premises the Licensing Authority would expect to see the relevant box on an 
application form completed to specify NONE.

Implications Assessment

10 The decision should be made with regard to the Home Office Guidance and the Licensing 
Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. Where the 
decision departs from either the Guidance or the policy clear and cogent reasons must be 
given. Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of appeal / 
challenge is increased.

11 Human Rights: While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of 
particular relevance to the application are:

 Article 8 - Right to respect for private and family life
 Article 1 of the First Protocol - Protection of Property
 Article 6(1)- Right to Fair Hearing
 Article 10 – Freedom of Expression

The full text of each Article is given in the attached Appendices. 

Conclusion

Members must ensure that the application is considered on its merits, as well as against the 
relevant guidance, policy and statutory framework.

5



List of Appendices

12 Appendix A Application for Review
Appendix B Police representation
Appendix C Premises Licence
Appendix D Plan of the premises
Appendix E Plan of the area

 Appendix F Human Rights Article
Appendix G Order of Proceedings

 
Appeal

13.The applicant, any interested party and the licence holder may appeal the      
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee’s decision within 21 days beginning with 
the day on which the Appellant is notified. All\any appeals must be lodged with 
the Magistrates’ Court. 

Contact:
Email:

Senior Licensing Officer
lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk 

6

mailto:lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk


7

lorrainen
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX A



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22
[...]
red number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)
Not applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol
Mr Ferhat OK
11 Snowdon Parade
Snowdon Avenue
Maidstone
Kent. ME14 5NS

John Littlemore
Head of Housing and Community Services
Maidstone Borough Council

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor where 
the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
Licence Number: MAID0185/LP/0483
Licensing Authority: Maidstone Borough Council

59



APPENDIX C

Licence Number: 13/01249/REVIEW Page 3 of 5
Issue Date: 20/06/2013

Licence issued by:
The Licensing Partnership  P.O. Box 182  Sevenoaks  Kent  TN13 1GP

Telephone number: 01732 227004

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions

MC1 - The supply of alcohol

MC0101 - Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the 
following conditions:-

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, 
or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended.

MC0102 - Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence.

4.        The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

           The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

Annex 2 – Embedded conditions

Alcohol shall not be sold 
[...]
ion or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information 
received in confidence, or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.

Appendix F

65



D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00029494\$f2ndwkjo.doc
1

LICENSING AUTHORITY:
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure of 
Applications for the Review of a Premises Licence or Club Premises 

Certificate

Introduction and Procedure

i) Introductions 

The Chairman will request all those persons participating in the hearing to identify 
themselves, starting with the:

 Members of the sub-committee (who will, if applicable, declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests)

 Legal advisor

 Committee clerk

 Maidstone Borough Council licensing officers/managers

 The licence/certificate holder (and any representative)

 The applicant for review* (and any representative)

 Each responsible authority (and any representative)

 Each interested party (and any spokesperson or representative)  

ii) Procedural Matters

 Procedure

The Chairman will:

 Confirm that all parties are aware of the sub-committee hearing procedure and 
that each party has a copy of the hearing procedure document.

* Not applicable following a closure order. 

APPENDIX G

66



D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00029494\$f2ndwkjo.doc
2

 Submissions

The Chairman will:

 Explain that the sub-committee will allow all parties to put their case fully and 
make full submissions, within a reasonable time frame.

 Discussion and cross-examination

The Chairman will:

 Explain that the sub-committee procedure shall take the form of a discussion led 
by the sub-committee.

 Explain that the sub-committee will usually permit cross examination (conducted 
within a reasonable time frame).

 Disruptive Behaviour

The Chairman will:

 Explain that where any person attending the hearing behaves in a disruptive 
manner, the sub-committee may direct that person to leave the hearing 
(including temporarily) and thereafter the person may submit to the sub-
committee in writing any information which the person would have been entitled 
to give orally had the person not been required to leave the hearing.

 Reading of Papers

The Chairman will:

 Confirm that all sub-committee members have pre–read all the papers and any 
other documents contained in the report regarding the hearing. 

 Draft Conditions

The Chairman will:

 Enquire whether draft conditions have been agreed between the 
licence/certificate holder and any of the other parties for the sub-committee to 
consider.

 Witnesses

The Chairman will:

 Enquire whether any parties request to have any witnesses give evidence at the 
hearing; and if so grant the request unless the request is unreasonable.

 Invite the parties, where appropriate, to appoint a spokesperson.

67



D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00029494\$f2ndwkjo.doc
3

The Hearing

Outline of the Application and Representations
 The Chairman will ask the legal advisor or community services manager to briefly 

outline the application and all representations regarding the application.

i) The Applicant for Review

 Opening remarks by the applicant for review (or their representative).

 Evidence of the applicant for review and any witnesses.

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
licence/certificate holder, each responsible authority, interested party and sub-
committee member.

 If necessary, the applicant for review (or their representative) may clarify any 
matter that arose during questioning.

ii) Responsible Authorities (where applicable)

RESPONSIBLE 
AUTHORITY

Tick if applicable

Police
Trading standards
Environmental Health
Child Protection 
(Social Services)
Planning
Fire and Rescue

 Opening remarks by the officer representing the responsible authority (or their 
representative).  

 Evidence of the responsible authority officer and any witnesses.

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the applicant 
for review, the licence/certificate holder, each other responsible authority, interested 
party and sub-committee member.

 If necessary, the officer (or their representative) may clarify any matter that arose 
during questioning.

iii) Interested Parties

 Opening remarks by the interested party (or spokesperson/representative).  

 Evidence of the interested party and any witnesses.

68



D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00029494\$f2ndwkjo.doc
4

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
applicant for review, the licence/certificate holder, responsible authorities, each 
other interested party and sub-committee member.

 If necessary, the interested party (or spokesperson/representative) may clarify any 
matter that arose during questioning.

iv) The Licence/Certificate Holder

 Opening remarks by the licence/certificate holder (or their representative).

 Evidence of the licence/certificate holder and any witnesses.

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by the 
applicant for review, each responsible authority, interested party and sub-committee 
member.

 If necessary, the licence/certificate holder may clarify any matter that arose during 
questioning.

Closing Speeches

In the following order:

 The applicant for review

 Each responsible authority

 Each interested party

 The licence/certificate holder

End of Hearing

 The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any final 
questions for any party to the hearing. 

 The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further matters to be 
raised or resolved before the hearing is closed. 

 The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee during 
its deliberations.

69



D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00029494\$f2ndwkjo.doc
5

 The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-
committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application, all relevant 
representations, evidence, the relevant extracts of Licensing Authority’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the relevant extracts of the National Guidance issued under 
section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

 The Chairman shall ask all other persons to withdraw from the room.

The Decision

The Chairman shall declare in public session:

 The sub-committee’s determination.

 All parties to the hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice 
regarding the sub-committee’s determination.

 All parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court.  The 
decision of the sub-committee does not take effect until the period for appealing has 
ended, of if there is an appeal, upon completion of the appeal.  Parties should be 
aware that the Magistrates Court may make an order with respect to costs on any 
appeal.

 The hearing is formally closed.

70



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

74

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

84

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

86

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

90

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Application for Review of a Premises Licence - 	Capitol Express, 11 Snowden Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5NS
	A Appendix - Licence review Capitol Express
	B Appendix - Police reps - Capitol Express
	C Appendix - Capitol Premise Licence A
	D Appendix Plan of the premises
	E Appendix Plan of the area
	F Appendix HUMAN RIGHTS
	G  Appendix Review Hearing Procedure

	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Revocation of a Personal Licence
	Appendix 1 - Schedule 4
	Appendix 2 - RLP
	Appendix 3a - Notice of hearing
	Appendix 3b - Notice - Personal Licence- suspend or revoke - Reg 6
	Appendix 3c - Notice POD
	Appendix 4 - Personal licence
	Appendix 4a - Personal Badge
	Appendix 5 - HUMAN RIGHTS
	Appendix 6 - Order of Procedure for Personal Licence notification of a relevant offence






Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 NOVEMBER 
2017

Present: Councillors Newton, Mrs Robertson and Springett 
(Chairman)

Also Present: Mr R Harris, Legal Advisor and Mrs Lorraine 
Neale, Senior Licensing Officer

34. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

35. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

36. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on Part II of the agenda should be taken in 
private, as proposed, due to the likely disclosure of exempt information. 

37. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CAPITOL EXPRESS, 
11 SNOWDEN PARADE, VINTERS PARK, MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME14 5NS 

The Chairman requested that all those participating in the hearing 
identified themselves as follows:

Councillor Mrs Springett – Committee Chairman
Councillor Newton – Committee Member
Councillor Mrs Robertson – Committee Member
Mr Robin Harris – Legal Advisor
Mrs Lorraine Neale – Senior Licensing Officer
Mrs Caroline Matthews – Democratic Services Officer
Mr Ferhat Ok – Applicant
Mr Bulent Ok – Witness and Representative
Mr Oliver Jewell – Kent County Council Trading Standards
PC Neil Barnes – Kent Police

The Chairman asked all parties to confirm that they were aware of the 
hearing procedure and that each had a copy of the procedure document.

The Committee Members confirmed that they had pre-read all the papers 
and any other documents contained in the report regarding the hearing.



2

The Legal Advisor outlined the application and advised that an application 
for a review of the premises licence had been brought by Mr Jewell on 
behalf of Kent County Council Trading Standards in respect of the 
premises Capitol Express, 11 Snowden Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, 
Kent ME14 5NS. 

The Members of the Committee were advised that during the consultation 
period representations were received from Police in support of the review 
application made by Kent County Council Trading Standards.

The Chairman invited the applicant, Mr Jewell on behalf of Trading 
Standards to provide his opening remarks.  Mr Jewell detailed the 
incidences that had led up to the request for a review of the premises 
licence which included:

 The premises licence was reviewed by Trading Standards in 2013 
following a failed test purchase where Mr B Ok had sold alcohol and 
cigarettes to minors.  

 In March 2015 complaints were made to Trading Standards about 
the possibility of counterfeit spirits being on sale in the premises.  

 In June 2015 a member of the public reported that Capitol Express 
was known to local children that they sold alcohol and tobacco to 
minors who would be instructed to wait out the back to receive 
their purchases.

 In February 2017 there were complaints of anti-social behaviour in 
the Snowden Parade area which the residents had attributed to 
young people drinking alcohol having purchased it at Capitol 
Express.

In February 2017 a test purchase was made by a 15 year old 
volunteer who managed to successfully buy a single can of beer 
from Mr F Ok even though he had challenged him about his age and 
the test purchaser could not provide any ID.

PC Barnes and himself attended the premises soon after and spoke 
to Mr F Ok.  Photographs were taken of the refusals book and 
training records.  Photographs were also taken around the store to 
show that Challenge 25 posters were no longer on display. 

Whilst in the store their attention was drawn to a number of bottles 
of spirits which showed signs of duty evasion due to labelling 
inconsistencies or extremely poor quality on other labels.  A total of 
28 bottles of spirits were seized for further investigation.

A follow up visit was made by Trading Standards and Kent Police in 
April 2017.  The visit was undertaken to check compliance with the 
conditions of the current premises licence.  



3

A number of points were noted in relation to the conditions of the 
licence which were in contravention.  

KCC were seeking for the licence to be revoked as this was not the 
first occasion that an incident of this type had taken place and the 
Trading Standards department had no faith in the owners of the 
premises safeguarding children.  Furthermore the smuggling of 
goods was a crime and disorder matter.  In view of all the evidence 
put before the Committee, the Trading Standards department  
recommended that the Council revoked the premises licence.

The footage from the hidden camera was shown to the Committee 
at that point.

The Chairman invited the respondents, Mr F Ok and Mr B Ok, to address 
the Committee.

Mr B Ok made the following points:-

 That the youths congregating in the area might be there because of 
the take away food outlets and strongly denied that alcohol had 
been provided to underage drinkers.

 That in relation to ‘smuggled goods’ his position and that of Mr F Ok 
was that they had purchased the items in good faith from a ‘cash 
and carry’ outlet and had taken reasonable steps to ascertain that 
they were genuine.  However, they were unable to show a 
legitimate source for the goods and accepted that this made it 
more likely that the goods were not legitimate.  They both 
ultimately accepted that the goods were not genuine.

 Mr B Ok stated that in respect of the refusals book, this had not 
been fraudulently altered, he had simply used a previous sheet 
because he had no other sheet available and he was not aware of 
what else he should do.

 He observed that both Mr F Ok and himself were not criminals.

 He disagreed that the electronic warning alert on the till would be a 
quick fix.

Determination: 

The Committee determined that the premises licence be revoked. 

Reasons for determination:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder – The Sub-Committee heard from PC 
Neil Barnes that the premises were associated with crime and disorder on 
the basis of the evidence set out in Appendix B of the Committee papers.



4

The Sub-Committee did not find that the presence of youths around the 
shop involved in anti-social behaviour or the presence of ‘smuggled goods’ 
was, given the available evidence, on the balance of probabilities a breach 
of the Objective of Preventing Crime and Disorder, but notwithstanding 
that, the Sub-Committee determined that the premises were associated 
with Crime and Disorder due to the convictions following guilty pleas in 
the Medway Magistrates Court on 11th September 2017.

The Sub-Committee were also dissatisfied that the lack of an audit trail for 
the purchase of alcohol and the explanation given for the amendment of 
the refusals book.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Section 182 Guidance states at 
paragraph 11.28 that:

Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime 
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being 
used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – even 
in the first instance – should be seriously considered.

Protection of Children from harm – The Sub-Committee heard from Mr 
Oliver Jewell from Kent County Council Trading Standards that the 
premises had failed to promote the licensing objective of protecting 
children from harm on the basis of the evidence set out in Appendix A of 
the Committee papers.

In response Mr B Ok noted that a sale of the business was in motion and 
that taking action against the licence at this point might jeopardise that 
sale.  Mr B Ok stated that the issues around the premises were the fault of 
Mr F Ok and that he should be able to carry on the business.  Mr B Ok also 
stated that the previous test purchase failure when he had made an 
underage sale was unfair and inconsistent with Trading Standards 
Guidance.  Mr. Jewell denied this and the Chairman of the Sub-Committee 
rejected this assertion.

The Sub-Committee determined that the DPS made a sale to an underage 
person where, not only was the sale made, but a deliberate attempt was 
made to conceal it.  Further to that, as part of the investigation following 
the sale it came to light that there was not adequate record keeping either 
in respect of refusals or having an audit trail for their purchases of 
alcohol.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Section 182 Guidance states at 
paragraph 11.30:-

However, where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at 
premises, and it is apparent that those managing the premises do not 
operate a responsible policy or have not exercised appropriate due 
diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking steps to ensure 
that a review of the licence is the norm in these circumstances.  This is 
particularly the case where there has been a prosecution for the offence 
under Section 147A or a closure notice has been given under Section 



5

169A of the 2003 Act.  In determining the review, the licensing authority 
should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

Conclusion:

The Sub-Committee noted that there was a clear overlap between the 
licensing objectives of Preventing Crime and Disorder and Protecting 
Children from Harm in this case.

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that taking no action until the 
proposed sale had completed was appropriate in a case where there had 
been two underage sales leading to criminal convictions and there was 
evidence of weak management processes in the premises.

For the reasons given above the appropriate and proportionate action as 
to revoke the premises licence.

38. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

RESOLVED:  That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

39. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A REVOCATION OF A 
PERSONAL LICENCE 

The Sub-Committee heard from the Senior Licensing Officer, Lorraine 
Neale relating to the evidence as set out in the exempt Appendix of the 
Committee papers.  

Determination:

The Sub-Committee revoked the personal licence.

40. DURATION OF MEETING 

10.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m.


